








Vannthat Chea
7440 34™ Street North
Pinellas Park, Florida 33781

(727)-687-9891
January 14, 2009

To Whom It May Concern:

I, Vannthat Chea, am writing to request an appeals hearing regarding my property located
at 7440 34™ Street North in the city of Pinellas Park, Florida. I have completed the
Request for Reduction/Elimination of Administrative Fine application that is enclosed. I
regret the length of time it has taken for the application to be filed, but family concerns
beyond my control have prevented me from doing so earlier.

The home was purchased in the year of 2004 subsequent to all renovations. The garage
had been renovated into a third bedroom by the previous owner. I understand that it is the
responsibility of the buyer to be attentive to all aspects regarding the purchase of a home,
but perhaps the excitement of the situation blinded my judgment at the time. There was
no indication that the room was not in compliance with city codes, in fact the room was
so nicely done that it was a factor in my decision to purchase the home. Consequently, I
had no reason to suspect any problems. The bedroom had one window, a door leading
into the laundry room and two French doors opening into the home. The room was nicely
carpeted and had sufficient access of outlets.

It was not until the year of 2006 that the situation was brought to my attention. At the
time I did not have the financial means to bring the room into compliance, which delayed
the process further. The notice alerted me that the window was too small and that the
electrical wiring had to be addressed; there were too few outlets in the room. When it was
financially possible, I purchased and installed a new window with dimensions according
to the city code. Unfortunately, the dimensions of the actual opening were shy by a few
inches and consequently I had to purchase another window. The second window was
installed and the electrical problems were addressed. The property was inspected and is
now in compliance with the City of Pinellas Park.

During these few years, financial burdens and family events requiring my attention have
delayed my regard for the matter. I regret the amount of time it has taken for me to get to
this point, and I sincerely apologize for the time and effort the City of Pinellas Park has
spent on this topic. I am eternally grateful for the help I have received from the people at
Pinellas Park, namely Mr. Ken Lubecki, whom has been an invaluable asset throughout
this ordeal. His kindness, patience and cooperation have meant so much, especially in
such tough times. I look forward to addressing the Enforcement Board, and again thank
everyone for their help and support.

‘Vannthat Chea
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VANNTHAT CHEA
7440 34TH STREET

CASE NO. CEB 09-06-03

HISTORY OF EVENTS

Building Development Inspections Supervisor Kenneth Lubecki
issued an Affidavit of Violation for violation of Permit Requirements
(Section 18-903).

(document sent certified mail on 9.07.06; received by Sarem Son on
9.08.06)

Guilty Order issued by the Code Enforcement Board requiring
compliance by October 5, 2006.

(document sent certified mail 10.02.06; document received on
10.03.06 by Vannthat Chea)

Re-inspection conducted. Violation remained. Affidavit of Non-
Compliance signed by Building Development Inspections Supervisor
Kenneth Lubecki. Case submitted for follow up hearing before the
Code Enforcement Board.

Administrative Fine Order of $100 per day commencing October 5,
20086, issued by the Code Enforcement Board.

(document sent certified mail; document received on 12.01.06 by
Vannthat Chea)

Re-inspection conducted. Violation remained. Affidavit of Non-
Compliance signed by Building Development Inspections Supervisor
Kenneth Lubecki.

(document sent regular mail)

Re-inspection conducted. Violation remained. Affidavit of Non-
Compliance signed by Building Development Inspections Supervisor
Kenneth Lubecki.

(document sent regular mail)

Re-inspection conducted. Affidavit of Compliance signed by
Building Development Inspections Supervisor Kenneth Lubecki.

(document sent regular mail)
Termination of Fine Order issued by the Code Enforcement Board.

(document sent certified on 9.04.08; document received on 9.08.08
by Sarem Son)

Application requesting reduction/elimination of administrative fine
received from Vannthat Chea.

No outstanding violations exist - verified via AS400

No other outstanding liens - verified through City of Pinellas Park
Accounting Department / AS400
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AGENDA MEMORANDUM

" FROM: Debra A. Rose, Library & Recreation Services Administrator

DATE: April 23, 2009

SUBJECT: Resignation of Recreation Board Member

BACKGROUND:

Michael C. Lohden resigned from the Recreation Board effective March 30, 2009. Mr. Lohden has been an
active member of the Board since December 2007 and his participation and dedication will be greatly missed.

Attached Backup May Be Required: O Workshop Agenda

U Attorney Approval m  Council Agenda

O Purchasing Approval (

00 OMB Approval ,—W
O  Finance Approval Department Head Approval /UV &~
O  Minutes from Board or Commission .

O Document required for Council action City Manager Approval






